

**No. 16-1989**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOAQUÍN CARCAÑO, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**PATRICK McCRORY**, in his official capacity as  
Governor of North Carolina,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

**PHIL BERGER**, in his official capacity as President *pro tempore* of the North  
Carolina Senate, and **TIM MOORE**, in his official capacity as Speaker of the  
North Carolina House of Representatives,

*Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina  
No. 1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants listed on following page.*

Jon W. Davidson  
Peter C. Renn  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Phone: (213) 382-7600  
j davidson@lambdalegal.org  
p renn@lambdalegal.org

Tara L. Borelli  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640  
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210  
Phone: (404) 897-1880  
tborelli@lambdalegal.org

Kyle A. Palazzolo  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 W. Adams, 26th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603-6208  
Phone: (312) 663-4413  
kpalazzolo@lambdalegal.org

Paul M. Smith  
Scott B. Wilkens  
Nicholas W. Tarasen  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001-4412  
Phone: (202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com  
swilkens@jenner.com  
ntarasen@jenner.com

James D. Esseks  
Leslie Cooper  
Chase B. Strangio  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
jesseks@aclu.org  
lcooper@aclu.org  
cstrangio@aclu.org

Elizabeth O. Gill  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 343-0770  
egill@aclunc.org

Christopher A. Brook  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
Post Office Box 28004  
Raleigh, NC 27611  
Phone: (919) 834-3466  
cbrook@acluofnc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	17
II. Plaintiffs Have Established A Likelihood Of Success On Their Equal Protection Claim.....	18
A. H.B.2 Discriminates Against Transgender Individuals By Excluding Only Them From Facilities That Match The Sex With Which Each Individual Identifies.....	18
B. The Constitutionality Of H.B.2 Must Be Tested Under The Rigorous Inquiry Required By Heightened Scrutiny .....	27
1. H.B.2 Discriminates Against Transgender Individuals Like Plaintiffs On The Basis Of Sex .....	28
2. Discrimination Based On Transgender Status Requires Strict Scrutiny .....	37

C. H.B.2 Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny.....40

1. H.B.2 Fails To Further Any Interest In Safety Or Privacy.....41

a. The district court correctly found that public safety is not harmed by enjoining H.B.2 .....43

b. Privacy concerns do not justify H.B.2’s discrimination .....46

2. H.B.2 Is Not Tailored To Interests In Safety Or Privacy.....51

II. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors .....56

A. H.B.2 Inflicts Irreparable Harm On Transgender Individuals .....56

B. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Heavily In Favor Of An Injunction.....61

CONCLUSION .....62

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....62

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	37, 48, 50
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	22, 41
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	37, 38
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014) .....	38
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	42, 51, 55
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	19, 23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	41
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	51, 52, 54, 55

<i>Educational Media Co. at Virginia Tech, Inc. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , No. 16-1509, -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 5682711 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016) .....	26, 44, 46
<i>Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1154, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016).....	34
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	48, 49, 50, 56
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3086 (U.S. Sept. 1, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	61
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 31, 37
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	38
<i>Hernandez-Montiel, v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>In re S.M.S.</i> , 675 S.E.2d 44 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	29
<i>Jennings v. University of North Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. OPM</i> , 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	22

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	58
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC Apr. 1, 2015).....	32
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	22
<i>Myers v. Cuyahoga County</i> , 182 F. App'x 510 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	34
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	22, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20, 56
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	52
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983).....	55
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	29, 30, 32

<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Roberts v. Clark County School District</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00388-JAD-PAL, 2016 WL 5843046 (D. Nev. Oct. 4, 2016) .....	34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	41
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	56
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Services</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....	34
<i>Schleifer ex rel. Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31, 35, 37
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30, 34
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 37
<i>Sommerville v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , Charge Nos. 2011CN2993/2011CP2994 (Ill. Hum. Rts. Comm’n May 15, 2015).....	35
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	48, 50
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980) .....	51
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District Number 1 Board of Education</i> , No. 16-cv-943-PP, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016) .....	46, 53
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	20, 44, 52, 55
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	39

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3
N.C. House Bill 2, 2d Extra Sess. (2016) (Sess. Law 2016-3).....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-159.13.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-118(b)(4).....	32

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.C. Exec. Order 93 (April 12, 2016) .....	9, 11
10A N.C. Admin. Code 13G.0309.....	52
Carlos Ball, <i>Why Bathrooms Are a Civil Rights Issue</i> , Huffington Post (May 25, 2011), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/carlos-a-ball/why-bathrooms-are-a-civil_b_707376.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/carlos-a- ball/why-bathrooms-are-a-civil_b_707376.html</a> .....	58

Andrew R. Flores *et al.*, *How Many Adults Identify As Transgender in the United States?*, Williams Institute (June 2016), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/How-Many-Adults-Identify-as-Transgender-in-the-United-States.pdf> .....10

Tobias Barrington Wolff, *Civil Rights Reform and the Body*, 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 201 (2012).....58
